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Net Sales Operating Income Profit attributable to owners of parent

(1) Financial Highlights

Net Sales/Operating Income/Profit attributable to owners of parent

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

15,000

18,000

FY2024.9
（Second Quarter）

FY2025.9
（Second Quarter）

（Million yen）

5,275 

4,373

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

3,738 

3,040

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

16,454

14,562

1. Operating Results for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025

（Million yen） （Million yen）

FY2024.9
（Second Quarter）

FY2024.9
（Second Quarter）

FY2025.9
（Second Quarter）

FY2025.9
（Second Quarter）

Average foreign exchange rates for the term (Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year ending September 2025) US$/JPY=152.95, EUR/JPY=161.54 

Overseas subsidiary conversion rates (End of December 2024)  EUR/JPY=164.92
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16,454

Consolidated Sales Volume and Net Sales by Region

Sales Volume

（Thousand units）

14,562

-¥105 million
-6.0％

-¥938 million
-13.2％

+¥352 million
+14.4％

-¥729 million
-20.7％

-¥470 million
-28.8％

-¥1,892 million
-11.5％
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-4 thousand
-10.1％

-27 thousand
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+2 thousand
+4.3％
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-12 thousand
-32.9％

-65 thousand
-18.2％

(2) Consolidated Sales Volume and Net Sales by Region
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Current           

Assets           

Non-current                 
Assets        

29,545 28,657 

932 
845 

4,607 
4,485 

Sep.30, 24 Mar.31, 25

Liabilities            

Net   
Assets       

(3) Consolidated Balance Sheets

950 823 

7,414 7,400 

1,543 1,162 

6,680 7,254 

2,960 3,558 

15,352 13,605 

Sep.30, 24 Mar.31, 25

Assets

（Million yen）

Cash and Deposits

-1,746

Trade Receivables

+598

Inventories

+574

Other

-380

Property, plant
and equipment

-14

Investments and
other Assets

-126

Current 
Liabilities

-122

Non-current
Liabilities

-86

Net Assets

-888

Decrease in

Retained 
earnings

Increase in

Trade Receivables

Increase in 

Accounts receivables

Increase in 

Inventories

Increase in 

Finished goods

（Million yen）

Liabilities/Net Assets

Decrease in

Cash and 

Deposits

Decrease in Paid

dividend  

35,085 Assets

-1,097 33,988
35,085

33,988

Liabilities / 
Net Assets

-1,097

Decrease in
Current liabilities

Decrease in Advance 
received


